G&A applied  19 6,000 116,688 12 10,000 117,920 234,608
 Total loaded costs  108 6,000 647,088 65 10,000 653,920 1,301,008
 Profit or fee 6%  6 6,000 38,825 4 10,000 39,235 78,060
 Bid Submitted  14.32 6,000 685,913 69.32 10,000 693,155 1,379,068

 The loading of Cost-plus-incentive-fee Contract CPIF-0015 is shown in Calculation 7.

Calculation 7: Assignment 4 Problem 1; Estimated Costs Cost-plus-incentive-fee Contract CPIF-0015 for
Purpose of Preparing Pro Forma Income Statement Fiscal Year 2010

Direct labor 102,459
Overhead applied 61,475
Contract costs 163,934
G&A applied 36,066
Total loaded costs 200,000
Fee 16,000
Bid 216,000

Graph 2
Cost-plus-incentive-fee Contract

CPIF-0015

$200,000 $400,000 $800,000$460,000 $1,000,000 Cost

$18,000

$16,000

$14,000

$12,000

$10,000

$8,000

$6,000

$4,000

$2,000

$0

Profit

Page 33

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 17, Number 2, 2011

 We now summarize the revenues and expenses of the four contracts in Calculation 8,
prior to using this information in the Pro Forma Income Statement for 2010.

Calculation 8: Assignment 4 Problem 1;  Total Bids for 2010
   FFP-0014  FPFT-0019 LH-0016 CPIF-0015 Total
 Direct labor  1,250,000 850,000 666,500 102,459  2,868,959
 Overhead applied  750,000 510,000 399,900 61,475  1,721,375
 Direct materials  875,000 1,300,000 0 0  2,175,000
 Materials handling costs  105,000 156,000 0 0  261,000
 Contract costs  2,980,000 2,816,000 1,066,400 163,934  7,026,334

 G&A applied  655,600 619,520 234,608 36,066  1,545,794
 Total loaded costs  3,635,600 3,435,520 1,301,008 200,000  8,572,128
 Fee or profit   727,120 343,552 78,060 16,000  1,164,732
 Total  4,362,720 3,779,072 1,379,068 216,000  9,736,860

PROBLEM 2

 The data from Calculation 8 can then be rearranged into a detailed Pro Forma Income
Statement as shown in Calculation 9.

Calculation 9: Calculation 8 Reformatted to Detailed Pro Forma Income Statement 2010
   FFP-0014  FPFT-0019 LH-0016 CPIF-0015 Total
 Revenue  4,362,720 3,779,072 1,379,068 216,000 9,736,860
 Less contract costs
   Direct labor  1,250,000 850,000 666,500 102,459 2,868,959
   Overhead  750,000 510,000 399,900 61,475 1,721,375
   Direct material  875,000 1,300,000 0 0 2,175,000
   Material handling cost  105,000 156,000 0 0 261,000
 Contract costs  2,980,000 2,816,000 1,066,400 163,934 7,026,334
 Gross margin  1,382,720 963,072 312,668 52,066 2,710,526
 G&A expense  655,600 619,520 234,608 36,066 1,545,794
 Income before tax  727,120 343,552 78,060 16,000 1,164,732
Note "total bid" on calculation 8 corresponds to "revenue" on student schedule 9,  and "fee or profit" on calculation 8
corresponds with "income before tax" on calculation 9.

 The same income statement (without contract detail) is shown in Calculation 10.

Page 34

Journal of the International Academy for Case Studies, Volume 17, Number 2, 2011

Calculation 10: Assignment 4 Problem 1;  Pro Forma Income Statement Fiscal Year 2010

 Revenue  9,736,860

 Less contract costs

   Direct labor  2,868,959

   Overhead  1,721,375

   Direct material  2,175,000